




February 2, 2006
Charles T. Kilian
City Attorney

City of Cupertino

20410 Town Center Lane, Suite 210

Cupertino, CA  95014

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance 

Our File No.  I-06-006
Dear Mr. Kilian:


This letter is in response to your request, on behalf of City of Cupertino Councilmember Orrin Mahoney, for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your request does not refer to specific events, we are providing informal assistance.  Informal assistance does not confer immunity under Section 83114.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.) 
QUESTION

May Mr. Mahoney participate in making future land use and zoning decisions impacting land belonging to a business entity, if he is currently working for the business entity through a temporary employment agency? 

CONCLUSION
Mr. Mahoney may participate in such decisions if no additional facts establish a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his economic interest(s).  
FACTS


The city council will be engaging in land use and zoning decisions related to land owned by Hewlett Packard.  The first of these decisions will come before the city council on February 7, 2006.


Councilmember Orrin Mahoney is semi-retired but he continues to act as a consultant (1/4 to 1/2 time) performing various marketing and administrative tasks under contract with the Carl Group, a temporary employment agency.  The Carl Group has a contract with Hewlett Packard for the performance of these tasks as they relate to Hewlett Packard’s account with General Motors Corporation.  Representing the Carl Group Mr. Mahoney renders services to Hewlett Packard.  Mr. Mahoney’s manager is a Hewlett Packard employee who is part of the Hewlett Packard sales team for the General Motors Corp. account located in Detroit, Michigan.  You have informed us that Mr. Mahoney’s continued employment is related to the continuing level of business between Hewlett Packard and General Motors and is in no way related to any real estate decisions or investments made by Hewlett Packard.

Mr. Mahoney’s contract with the Carl Group is terminable at will by either party and involves a potential income to Mr. Mahoney of approximately $30,000 annually.
ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Step One: Is Mr. Mahoney a “public official?”
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency....” (Section 82048.)  As a member of the Cupertino City Council, Mr. Mahoney is a public official within the meaning of the Act. 

Step Two: Is Mr. Mahoney making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant intervening substantive review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)
When voting and participating in land use and zoning decisions, Mr. Mahoney is making and/or participating in making a governmental decision. 

Step Three: What are the “economic interests” of Mr. Mahoney?

There are six kinds of economic interests recognized under the Act.  Those pertinent to your account of the facts are the following:

Business Entity -- A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more, or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management. (Section 87103(a) and (d); regulations 18703.1(a) and (b).)


Sources of Income -- A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)  “Income” is defined to include a pro rata share of the income of any business entity or trust in which the official (or his or her spouse) owns directly, indirectly, or beneficially, a 10-percent or greater interest.  (Section 82030(a).)
Personal Financial Effects -- A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  In particular, a government decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)  

The first question is whether Mr. Mahoney has an economic interest in the Carl Group.  Under the facts presented, Mr. Mahoney is employed by the Carl Group at an annual salary of $30,000.  Clearly, the Carl Group is both a source of income and an employer for Mr. Mahoney.  We conclude that the Mr. Mahoney has an economic interest in the Carl Group.  
Mr. Mahoney’s relationship with Hewlett Packard is a little more complex.  The question that must be answered is whether Mr. Mahoney has an economic interest in Hewlett Packard.  The fact that Mr. Mahoney works under the supervision of Hewlett Packard presents the question as to whether Hewlett Packard could be considered a source of income or an employer for Mr. Mahoney.  

In the Sauer Advice Letter, No. A-96-367, a hospital district board member was faced with participating in government decisions relating to the board’s proposed merger with several hospital groups.  The board member, who was also a nurse, worked for a staffing agency.  This staffing agency contracted with the hospital groups involved to provide nursing services to several of the group’s hospitals.  We concluded that the board member had an economic interest in the staffing agency.  Conversely, the hospital groups were not viewed as either a source of income or an employer of the board member.  

The circumstances you describe are the same as those found in the Sauer Advice Letter, supra.  Accordingly, we conclude that Hewlett Packard would be neither a source of income nor an employer of Mr. Mahoney.  

Step Four: Are Mr. Mahoney’s economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

Regulation 18704.1(a) states that a business entity or source of income is directly involved in a decision before the official’s agency when that business entity or source of income, either directly or by an agent:
 
“(1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
 

(2) Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.” 
 
Business entities and sources of income which are not directly involved in governmental decisions under the rules quoted above are regarded as indirectly involved. (Regulation 18704.1(b).)  It does not appear that the Carl Group meets the criteria for direct involvement and we conclude that the Mr. Mahoney’s economic interests in the Carl Group are only indirectly involved in the land use and zoning decisions.   
As for Mr. Mahoney’s economic interest in his personal finances, if facts suggest any financial effect on Mr. Mahoney’s personal finances, Mr. Mahoney’s economic interest in his personal finances is deemed to be directly involved in the land use and zoning decisions.  
Steps Five and Six: Will there be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on Mr. Mahoney’s economic interest(s)?  
Materiality
Having identified the economic interests involved, and determined whether each interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision at issue, it is necessary to identify the materiality standard appropriate to each economic interest.  
For economic interests in business entities indirectly involved in a decision, including business entities which are the employer and a source of income to an official, the materiality standard is given at regulation 18705.1(c).  The thresholds for materiality under this regulation vary with the size of the business.  We do not know the size of the Carl Group but, assuming the business is not publicly traded and it is of a relatively modest economic size, regulation 18705.1(c)(4) provides that “the financial effect of a governmental decision on the business entity is material if it is reasonably foreseeable that: 

“(A) The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the business entity’s gross revenues for a fiscal year in the amount of $20,000 or more; or, 

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





